
PRESIDENT: Tommy Kuykendall VICE PRESIDENT: Joel Patterson TREASURER: James Buccieri
SECRETARY: Blake Koepke DIRECTOR: Jennifer Hagemann DIRECTOR: Mark DeRouen Jr.
DIRECTOR: Debra Drescher EX OFFICIO: Lee O'Brien

I. Call to Order

II. Public Comments

III. Business

a. Discussion and possible action on approval of a relocation of the Texas

6611 W. Cross Creek Bend Lane, PO Box 279
Fulshear, Texas 77441

Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.FulshearTexas.gov

 
FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION:

 
 
 

REGULAR FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
MEETING AGENDA

Monday, January 27, 2025
6:00 PM

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF
FULSHEAR TO BE HELD ON Monday, January 27, 2025 IN THE FULSHEAR MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 6611 W. CROSS
CREEK BEND LANE FULSHEAR, TX 77441 FOR CONSIDERING THE FOLLOWING ITEMS. THE CITY COUNCIL
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION AT ANY TIME DURING THE COURSE OF THIS
MEETING TO DISCUSS ANY MATTERS LISTED ON THE AGENDA, AS AUTHORIZED BY THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT
CODE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SECTIONS 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 551.072
(DELIBERATIONS ABOUT REAL PROPERTY), 551.073 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT GIFTS AND DONATIONS), 551.074
(PERSONNEL MATTERS), 551.076 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT SECURITY DEVICES), 551.087 (ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT), 418.175.183 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT HOMELAND SECURITY ISSUES) AND AS AUTHORIZED BY
THE TEXAS TAX CODE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SECTION 321.3022 (SALES TAX INFORMATION).

INCIDENTAL MEETING NOTICE: A QUORUM OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR CITY COUNCIL, PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION, CITY OF FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (TYPE A), FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT
CORPROATION (TYPE B), PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION, HISTORIC PRESERVATION AND MUSEUM
COMMISSION, ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION, OR ANY OF THESE, MAY BE IN
ATTENDANCE AT THE MEETING SPECIFIED IN THE FORGOING NOTICE, WHICH ATTENDANCE MAY CONSTITUTE A
MEETING OF SUCH GOVERNMENTAL BODY OR BODIES AS DEFINED BY THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT,
CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. THEREFORE IN ADDITION TO THE FORGOING NOTICE, NOTICE IS
HEREBY GIVEN OF A MEETING OF EACH OF THE ABOVE-NAMED GOVERNMENTAL BODIES, THE DATE, HOUR,
PLACE, AND SUBJECT OF WHICH IS THE SAME AS SPECIFIED IN THE FORGOING NOTICE.

 

  
Citizens who desire to address the Corporation making either general comments (i.e.,
matters not on the agenda) or regarding matters on the agenda will be received at this
time. Citizens desiring to make comments must register with the Corporation prior to the
meeting being called to order. Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes. Discussion
by directors regarding matters on the agenda will only be made at the time the subject is
scheduled for consideration.
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Heritage  Parkway  gateway  sign.

b.  Discussion  and  possible  action  on  the  adoption  of  an  agreement  for  retail
  recruitment  consulting  with  Retail  Strategies,  LLC.

c.  Consideration  and  action  on  financials  and  payables  for  the  Corporation,  for  the
  period  ending  November  30,  2024.

d.  Consideration  and  action  on  minutes  of  the  Corporation  for  the  December  16,
2024  meeting.

Recurring  Items

a.  Economic  Development  Report

b.  Presentation  by  City  Council  Liaison  regarding  relevant  action  taken  at
  previous  City  Council  meeting(s).

c.  Announcements

d  .  Future  Agenda  Items

Adjournment

Note:  In  compliance  with  the  American  Disabilities  Act,  and  to  extent  applicable,  this 
facility  is  wheelchair  accessible  and  accessible  parking  spaces  are  available.  Requests
for  accommodations  or  interpretive  services  must  be  made  at  least  48  business  hours 
prior  to  this  meeting.  Please  contact  the  City  Secretary's  office  at  281-346-1796  for 
further  information.

I  do  hereby  certify  that  the  above  Notice  of  Meeting  and  Agenda  was  posted  on,  or 
before  Friday,  January  24,  2025,  before  5  p.m.,  in  a  place  convenient  and  readily
accessible  at  all  times  to  the  general  public,  in  compliance  with  Chapter  551,  TEXAS 
GOVERNMENT  CODE:

__________________________________________
  ANNEL  GUADALUPE,  EDC  DIRECTOR

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/9bccf373b702745fcc10ccb38d4cf2690.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/edc4ca6b201b1c37aa9fa64ecd1093a40.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/97622a45ac5d8e87954c6766ef1febc30.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/8a31c293f4d6a875c67b412e418f66720.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/5a893bda2e263876293cc9c4626a14d90.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/ad4f8623c48419bfc93d3ad288d6b4f10.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/fulsheartexas/4ad96a96b4179ce90795ac9a56e04b330.pdf


AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: III.a
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON APPROVAL OF A RELOCATION OF
THE TEXAS HERITAGE PARKWAY GATEWAY SIGN.&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted: $75,000
Funding Account: 701-000-5470-02
Additional Appropriation Required:
Funding Account: 601-000-5470-02
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
Following resubmittal of the Gateway Sign, feedback was received from the adjacent
landowners. Their final approval is needed prior to project's start.
 

The adjacent landowners’ feel that the proposed location is too close to the nearby roundabout and
would create confusion and distractions. They propose moving it farther to the north, perhaps at the
boundary of Jordan Ranch and Young Ranch where there is a wide flat area in the median. This also
happens to be the boundary of the ETJ. 

 
During the January 13th CDC meeting, the Board unanimously elected to move the site to the
suggested location.

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
THP Gateway Sign-Suggested Relocation Site
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Stephanie Lee
Callout
Landowners Suggested Location
at Fulshear ETJ

Stephanie Lee
Callout
Landowners Suggested Location

Stephanie Lee
Callout
Current Proposed Location



AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: III.b
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON THE ADOPTION OF AN AGREEMENT
FOR RETAIL RECRUITMENT CONSULTING WITH RETAIL STRATEGIES, LLC.&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required: $22,500.00
Amount Budgeted: $342,500.00
Funding Account: 701-000-5470-02
Additional Appropriation Required: $22,500.00
Funding Account: 601-000-5470-02
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Board of Directors will be presented with an agreement for Retail Recruitment Consulting
services provided by Retail Strategies, LLC. The contract is structured in a way that the
Fulshear Development Corporation (FDC) will be the named entity in the agreement with the
City of Fulshear Development Corporation (CDC) reimbursing the FDC for 50 percent of the
cost of services. 
 
During the January 13th CDC meeting, the Board unanimously elected to support the funding
of the agreement at 50 percent.

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Fulshear TX Retail Recruitment Consulting Agreement 2025-Unsigned.pdf
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AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
CONSULTING SERVICES 

 
This Agreement to Provide Consulting Services (this “Agreement”) sets forth the mutual 

understanding of the Fulshear Development Corporation (the “Client”) and Retail Strategies, LLC, 
an Alabama limited liability company (the “Consultant”) on this _________day of _________ 
2025 (the “Execution Date”), for the provision of professional consulting services as more fully 
set forth below.   

 
R E C I T A L S: 

 
The Consultant possesses a high degree of professional skill and experience and is a unique 

provider of professional consulting services in retail recruitment. 
 
The Client desires to hire the Consultant to provide professional consulting services 

because of its professional skill and experience. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and 
agreements set forth in this Agreement, the Client and the Consultant, intending to be legally 
bound, do hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. CONSULTING SERVICES. The Consultant agrees to provide the following 
professional services to the Client as detailed in Exhibit A (a copy of which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference) (the “Services”): 
 
2. TERM. The Consultant’s engagement and provision of Services will commence 

upon the Execution Date as set forth above.  The Consultant’s engagement and this Agreement 

will terminate automatically on the third anniversary of the Execution Date (the “Term”) unless 

earlier terminated as provided in Section 6 below. At the end of the Term, the Client, acting by 
and through the Client Representative, may extend the Term at its option for successive periods 
on such terms and conditions as the Client Representative, acting for and on behalf of the Client, 
and the Consultant may agree upon in writing. 
 
3. CONSULTING FEE. 
 

A. Consulting Fee.  In consideration for providing the Services, the Client agrees to pay the 
Consultant a consulting fee (the “Consulting Fee”) in an amount equal to $135,000.00 The 
Consulting Fee will be paid in installments of immediately available funds as follows: 

 
Contract Period Payment Date Payment Amount 

Year One 
 

Upon execution of this 
agreement $22,500 

Year One 
Delivery of Retail Recruitment 
Plan – approximately 90 days 

after execution  
$22,500 

Year Two  
On or before the 1st  

anniversary of the Execution 
Date 

$45,000 
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Year Three 
On or before the 2nd 

anniversary of the Execution 
Date 

$45,000 

 
B. Payment Default.  If the Client fails to pay any portion of the Consulting Fee on the 

requisite payment date, the Consultant will immediately cease all Services.  
 
4. CLIENT INFORMATION AND ACCESS.  
 

A. To the extent permitted by law, and as described in Exhibit B (a copy of which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, the Client will provide the Consultant with 
access to relevant personnel, facilities, records, reports, and other information (including 
any information specified in the Consultant’s proposal to the Client) accessible by the 
Client that the Consultant may reasonably request from time-to-time during the Term.  The 
Client acknowledges and agrees that the Consultant’s scheduled delivery of the Services is 

dependent upon the timely access to such personnel, facilities, records, reports and other 
requested information.  
 

B. To facilitate such access and Consultant’s delivery of the Services, the Client designates 

the Director of Economic Development as its representative or as assigned by Client (the 
“Client Representative”). The Client Representative will serve as the primary liaison 
between the Consultant and the Client.  The Client Representative will have responsibility 
for regular communications between the Client and the Consultant, including providing 
updates in a timely manner through Basecamp.  The Client Representative’s 

communications to the Consultant will include information regarding retail growth and 
development, such as actual and prospective business openings and closings, changes in 
economic drivers (e.g., significant increases or decreases in workforce of major employers, 
school enrollments, housing or healthcare services) and changes in the ownership of 
targeted real estate (e.g., transfers of real estate or changes in the finances of ownership).  
The Client Representative will also be responsible for disseminating updates relative to 
consultants’ activities related to scope of work to members of local stakeholder groups of 
the Client (e.g. City Council, Economic Development Boards, and Chamber of Commerce 
etc.).  
 

C. The Client hereby authorizes the Client Representative (i) to act on behalf of the Client in 
the day-to-day administration and operation of this Agreement and the arrangements it 
contemplates and (ii) to execute and deliver on behalf of the Client, such notices, approvals, 
consents, instruments, amendments or other documents as may be necessary or desirable 
to facilitate or assist the Consultant with the provision of the Services. 
 

5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. As part of the Services, the Consultant will prepare 
periodic and final reports including demographic and other research reports that will become the 
property of the Client upon delivery from the Consultant.  Any other reports, memoranda, 
electronic mail, facsimile transmissions, or other written documents prepared or used by the 
Consultant in connection with the Services will remain the property of the Consultant, said other 
reports, memoranda, electronic mail, facsimile transmissions, or other written documents prepared 
or used by the Consultant to be clearly marked as “Property of Retail Strategies, LLC.  With the 
Consultant’s prior permission, the Client may use other information provided by the Consultant, 
and labeled as their property, such as specifics related to retailers, developers, site information or 
other “confidential information” for internal purposes while taking reasonable steps to so limit the 
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use of such materials and maintain their confidentiality, unless Client is required to disclose such 
materials by the Texas Public Information Act. 
 
 
 
 
6. TERMINATION.   
 

A. By the Client At-Will.  The Client may terminate this Agreement at any time for any or 
no reason upon delivery of 30 days’ prior written notice to the Consultant.  Any portion of 
the Consulting Fee paid prior to such termination of this Agreement is earned when paid 
and nonrefundable.   
 

B. By the Client Upon the Consultant’s Default.  The Client may notify the Consultant 
within 30 days of the day that the Client knows that the Consultant breached this 
Agreement.  The Consultant will have 30 days following receipt of such notice to cure any 
alleged breach.  If the Consultant fails to cure any alleged breach within that 30-day period, 
then the Client may terminate this Agreement.  Within 30 days of such termination of this 
Agreement, the Consultant will refund a pro rata portion of the installment of the 
Consulting Fee previously paid for the contract period during which such termination 
occurs based upon the number of days remaining in such contract period.   
 

C. By the Consultant At-Will.  The Consultant may terminate this Agreement at any time 
for any or no reason upon delivery of 30 days’ prior written notice to the Client.  Within 

30 days of such termination of this Agreement, the Consultant will refund a pro rata portion 
of the installment of the Consulting Fee previously paid for the period during which such 
termination occurs based upon the number of days remaining in such period. 
 

D. By the Consultant Upon the Client’s Default.  The Consultant may notify the Client 
within 30 days of the day that the Consultant knows that the Client breached this 
Agreement.  The Client will have 30 days following receipt of such notice to cure any 
alleged breach.  If the Client fails to cure any alleged breach within that 30-day period, 
then the Consultant may terminate this Agreement.  Any portion of the Consulting Fee paid 
prior to such termination of this Agreement is earned when paid and nonrefundable. 
 

7. NOTICES.  Any notice or communication in connection with this Agreement will be in 
writing and either delivered personally, sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, 
delivered by a recognized overnight courier service, or transmitted via facsimile or other electronic 
transmission, addressed as follows: 
 
 Client:  Fulshear Development Corporation 

6611 W Cross Creek Bend Lane 
Fulshear, TX 77441 
Phone: 281-346-1796 ext. 1801 
Email: aguadalupe@fulsheartexas.gov 
Attention: Annel Guadalupe 
 

 
 Consultant: Retail Strategies, LLC 
   2200 Magnolia Ave. South, Suite 100 
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   Birmingham, AL 35205 
Email:  sleara@retailstrategies.com 
Fax: (205) 313-3677 
Attention:  Stephen P. Leara, Esq – EVP | General Counsel 

 
or to such other address as may be furnished in writing by either party in the preceding manner.  
Notice shall be deemed to have been properly given for all purposes: (i) if sent by a nationally 
recognized overnight carrier for next business day delivery, on the first business day following 
deposit of such notice with such carrier, (ii) if personally delivered, on the actual date of delivery, 
(iii) if sent by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested postage prepaid, on the third business 
day following the date of mailing, or (iv) if sent by facsimile or email of a PDF document (with 
confirmation of transmission), then on the actual date of delivery if sent prior to 5 p.m. Central 
Time, and on the next business day if sent after such time. 
 
8. WARRANTY AND INDEMNIFICATION. 
 

A. Independent Contractor:  The Consultant, in its capacity as a professional consultant to 
the Client, is and will at all times be an independent contractor.  The Consultant does not 
have the express, implied or apparent authority either (A) to act as the Client’s agent or 

legal representative or (B) to legally bind the Client, its officers, agents or employees. 
 
B. Warranty: As an experienced and qualified economic development recruiter, the 

Consultant warrants that the Services performed by Consultant will reflect professional and 
industry standards, procedures, and performances.  The Consultant warrants that the 
Consultant will exercise diligence and due care in performing the Services.  Approval of 
the Client shall not constitute, or be deemed, a release of the responsibility and liability of 
the Consultant, its employees, agents, or associates for the exercise of skill and diligence 
in performing the Services. 

 
C. INDEMNIFICATION.  THE CONSULTANT AGREES, TO THE FULLEST 

EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE CLIENT 
AND ITS RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, AND 
REPRESENTATIVES, HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY LIABILITY 
FOR ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR EXPENSES, INCLUDING 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES, TO THE EXTENT SUCH CLAIMS, 

LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR EXPENSES ARE CAUSED BY THE CONSULTANT’S 

NEGLIGENT ACTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS RELATED TO THE 
CONSULTANT’S PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES. 

 
9. STANDARD TERMS. 

 
A. Affiliated Services:  Client acknowledges that affiliates of consultant act in the capacity 

of a real estate brokerage service business and may earn fees for services including 
brokerage, development, leasing and management fees in the performance of such affiliates 
services which may be related to the Consultant’s Services.  In no event will the Client be 
responsible for any such fees, to the extent they are earned pursuant to this paragraph. 
 

B. Applicable Laws:  The Consultant will abide by all laws, rules and regulations applicable 
to the provision of the Services.   
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C. Insurance:  The Consultant will maintain adequate insurance coverage for Consultant’s 

performance of the Services and in compliance with applicable state and federal laws. 
 

D. Third Party Beneficiaries:  This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties to this 
Agreement and their permitted successors and assigns.  Nothing in this Agreement, 
whether express or implied, is intended to or will confer upon any other person or entity 
any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason 
of this Agreement. 
 
 

E. Entire Agreement:  This Agreement, together with any exhibits or amendments hereto, 
constitutes the entire agreement of the parties, as a complete and final integration thereof 
with respect to its subject matter.  Any prior written or oral understandings and agreements 
between the parties are merged into this Agreement, which alone fully and completely 
expresses their understanding.  No representation, warranty, or covenant made by any party 
which is not contained in this Agreement or expressly referred to herein has been relied on 
by any party in entering into this Agreement. 
 

F. Further Assurances:  Each party hereby agrees to perform any further acts and to execute 
and deliver any documents which may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions 
of this Agreement. 
 

G. Force Majeure:  Neither party to this Agreement will hold the other party responsible for 
damages or delay in performance caused by acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other 
circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the other or the other party’s employees, 

agents or contractors. 
 

H. Limitation on Liability:  Each party’s liability to the other party arising out of or related 

to this Agreement or the Services will not exceed the amount of the Consulting Fee.   
 

I. Amendment in Writing:  This Agreement may not be amended, modified, altered, 
changed, terminated, or waived in any respect whatsoever, except by a further agreement 
in writing, properly executed by a duly authorized officer of the Consultant and the Client 
Representative, acting for and on behalf of the Client. 
 

J. Binding Effect:  This Agreement will bind the parties and their respective successors and 
assigns.  If any provision in this Agreement will be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the 
validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will not in any way be 
affected or impaired thereby. 
 

K. Captions:  The captions of this Agreement are for convenience and reference only, are not 
a part of this Agreement and in no way define, describe, extend, or limit the scope or intent 
of this Agreement. 
 

L. Construction:  This Agreement will be construed in its entirety according to its plain 
meaning and will not be construed against the party who provided or drafted it. 
 

M. Prohibition on Assignment:  No party to this Agreement may assign its interests or 
obligations hereunder without the written consent of the other party obtained in advance of 
any such assignment.  No such assignment will in any manner whatsoever relieve any party 
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from its obligations and duties hereunder and such assigning party will in all respects 
remain liable hereunder irrespective of such assignment. 
 

N. Waiver:  Non-enforcement of any provision of this Agreement by either party will not 
constitute a waiver of that provision, nor will it affect the enforceability of that provision 
or of the remaining terms and conditions of this Agreement. 
 

O. Survival:  Section 5 and Section 9(H) will survive termination of this Agreement. 
 

P. Counterparts; Electronic Transmission:  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts will, 
together, constitute and be one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Agreement 
delivered by telecopy, electronic transmission or other similar means will be deemed to 
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement. 
 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Client and the Consultant have caused this Agreement to 
be executed by their duly authorized officers to be effective as of the Executed Date. 
 

CLIENT: 
FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION  
 
By: ______________________________ 

       Name: Tommy Kuykendall 

Title:  President, FDC 

       Date: 

 

 
 
        
 
 

CONSULTANT: 
       RETAIL STRATEGIES, LLC 
 
 

By: ______________________________ 

       Name:  

Title: 

       Date:

12
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EXHIBIT A 
 RETAIL RECRUITMENT 

 
CONSULTANT SERVICES   
This section outlines what Retail Strategies (the “Consultant”) will provide to the Fulshear 
Development Corporation (the “Client”). 
 
A. RESEARCH  

1. Identify market retail trade area using political boundaries, drive times and radii 
and custom boundary geographies 

2. Perform market and retail GAP analysis for trade area (i.e. leakage and surplus) 
3. Conduct retail peer market analysis 
4. Tapestry lifestyles – psychographic profile of trade area / market segmentation 

analysis 
5. Customized retail market guide including aerial map with existing national 

retailer brands and traffic counts 
6. Identification of at minimum 30 retail prospects to be targeted for recruitment  
7. Updates provided on retail industry trends  
8. Custom on-demand demographic research – historical, current, and projected 

demographics – to include market trade areas by radius/drive time, and custom 
trade area 
 

B. REAL ESTATE ANALYSIS 
1. Identify/Evaluate/Catalog priority commercial properties for development, re-

development and higher and best use opportunities 
2. Identification of priority business categories for recruitment and/or local 

expansion 
3. Active outreach to local brokers and landowners  

 
C. RETAIL RECRUITMENT 

1. Retail recruitment plan delivered to client summarizing all customized 
analytics, target zones for real estate and retail categories for recruitment focus.   

2. Pro-active retail recruitment for targeted zones 
3. Will contact a minimum of 30 retailers, restaurants, brokers and/or developers 
4. Updates on new activity will be provided to Client’s designated primary point 

of contact via Basecamp, telephone, or email on a monthly and/or as needed 
basis  

5. One market visit per calendar year included in agreement, any travel outside of 
the agreement shall be approved and paid for by the contracting entity 

6. Conference representation- updates provided according to the yearly 
conference schedule  
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EXHIBIT B 

 
 

CLIENT AGREEMENT 
This section outlines what the Fulshear Development Corporation (the “Client”) will provide for Retail Strategies 

(the “Consultant”).  
   

A. Information and Material Requested by Consultant: 
1. Consultant will provide Client Representative with no less than 3 business days’ 

notice before materials and other information are needed 
2. Client and Client Representative understands that the Consultant’s ability to stay 

on schedule will depend on receiving requested information by the requested 
deadline  

3. Client and Client Representative will provide the consultant with ongoing updates 
related to retail growth and development, including but not limited to: (i) businesses 
that open, close, or rumors associated, as such; (ii) changes in economic drivers 
(i.e. significant increase or decrease in employees for major employment, school 
enrollments, housing or medical); (iii) new ownership of real estate or changes in 
the owner’s personal situation that may affect willingness to sell property  

4. Client and Client Representative will inform Consultant of plans to attend ICSC 
conferences proving ample time to assist in planning 
 

B. Information and Material Requested by Client:       
1. Client Representative will provide Consultant with no less than 3 business days’ 

notice before a full update is needed 
2. Client and Client Representative understand the confidentiality of communication 

containing retailer specific information and will notify Consultant before sharing 
such information publicly  
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: III.c
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe & Haden Farr

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON FINANCIALS AND PAYABLES FOR THE
CORPORATION, FOR THE PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024.&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required: $17,900.32
Amount Budgeted: $192,825.00
Funding Account: 700-900-5900-10
Additional Appropriation Required: None
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
Sales tax revenues received in January 2025 (November 2024 remittances) were up 10%
from the same period the previous year, totaling $159,939.14. Each Corporation’s sales tax
revenues total $318,764.96 or 15.67% of budget for 17% (2/12) of the year (FY25) complete.
 
Financials - There were $8,835.94 in FDC Operating Fund (700) expenditures. There were
$735.00 of FDC Projects Fund (701) expenditures. 
 
Payables - The reimbursement register for the Boards’ consideration includes funds to be paid
to the City for expenditures (100) pursuant to the Administrative Services Agreement
amounting to $17,900.32 for FDC – B.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 
Approve financials and payables for the Corporation, for the period ending November 30,
2024. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
EDC Sales Tax Monthly Report-January 2025.pdf
Department 180 Monthly Budget Report - November 2024.pdf
700 & 701 EDC B Monthly Budget Report - November 2024.pdf
700 & 701 Fund Balance Report - November 2024.pdf
B Corp- November 2024 Development Corp Monthly Financial memo.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3099064/EDC_Sales_Tax_Monthly_Report-January_2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3099068/Department_180_Monthly_Budget_Report_-_November_2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3099075/700___701_EDC_B_Monthly_Budget_Report_-_November_2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3099076/700___701_Fund_Balance_Report_-_November_2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3099077/B_Corp-_November_2024_Development_Corp_Monthly_Financial_memo.pdf


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SALES TAX REVENUE

SALES TAX

 MONTH

DEPOSIT 

MONTH FY 2015/2016 FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018 FY 2018/2019 FY 2019/2020 FY 2020/2021 FY 2021/2022 FY 2022/2023 FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025

% VARIANCE OVER

Month to Month 

Prior

OCTOBER DECEMBER 14,035.49$     27,844.44$     38,912.05$     64,576.54$     69,062.91$     78,843.94$     88,155.69$     120,317.15$           140,923.38$                158,825.82$                13% Budget FY 23/24 2,034,725.00$  

NOVEMBER JANUARY 25,602.04$     30,012.50$     38,166.92$     44,562.54$     65,252.59$     90,181.30$     93,732.84$     121,048.97$           145,847.82$                159,939.14$                10% % of Year Complete 17%

DECEMBER FEBRUARY 36,033.99$     43,261.02$     100,448.96$   110,209.12$   121,814.02$   149,488.01$   174,393.09$   195,540.00$           211,342.28$                -100% FYTD $318,764.96

JANUARY MARCH 24,407.61$     30,468.96$     36,714.24$     48,826.21$     64,540.33$     82,498.99$     94,996.35$     110,201.77$           131,384.54$                -100% % of Year Collected 15.67%

FEBRUARY APRIL 20,513.66$     25,311.44$     36,506.17$     61,791.72$     61,066.35$     70,656.15$     87,578.32$     118,924.93$           127,097.47$                -100%

MARCH MAY 30,328.03$     34,864.26$     102,248.16$   97,050.30$     106,935.82$   140,792.11$   170,618.79$   182,120.57$           182,631.05$                -100%

APRIL JUNE 31,642.30$     27,239.61$     54,050.26$     53,804.60$     69,844.64$     90,113.40$     112,888.89$   124,330.51$           142,015.95$                -100%

MAY JULY 26,237.82$     31,616.43$     56,915.43$     56,998.88$     74,655.54$     77,458.08$     122,778.90$   157,547.06$           152,672.73$                -100%

JUNE AUGUST 32,983.26$     62,945.44$     98,542.60$     106,620.01$   119,481.71$   153,190.20$   186,699.45$   195,260.00$           200,519.28$                -100%

JULY SEPTEMBER 26,730.12$     35,548.90$     64,614.17$     63,803.64$     78,918.29$     99,097.91$     121,126.44$   137,382.62$           156,962.64$                -100%

AUGUST OCTOBER 30,809.97$     31,687.63$     53,844.78$     64,710.64$     76,734.63$     96,248.50$     125,575.31$   140,097.23$           147,443.59$                -100%

SEPTEMBER NOVEMBER 34,143.15$     80,807.83$     108,868.40$   114,983.23$   128,663.70$   175,673.32$   180,700.34$   198,251.48$           223,970.98$                -100%

TOTALS $333,467.44 $461,608.45 $789,832.11 $887,937.40 $1,036,970.51 $1,304,241.89 $1,559,244.40 1,801,022.29$        1,962,811.71$            318,764.96$                

Variance Year Over 4% 38% 71% 12% 17% 26% 20% 16% 9%

 $-

 $50,000.00

 $100,000.00

 $150,000.00

 $200,000.00

 $250,000.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Sales Tax Revenue

FY 2015/2016 FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018 FY 2018/2019 FY 2019/2020 FY 2020/2021 FY 2021/2022 FY 2022/2023 FY 2023/2024 FY 2024/2025
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1/3/2025 9:47:32 AM Page 1 of 3

Budget Report
Fulshear, TX Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
Current 

Total Budget
Period

Ac�vity
Original 

Total Budget

Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expense

ExpCategory: 52 - PERSONNEL COSTS
Salaries & Wages 208,581.00 26,379.03 182,201.97 12.65 %16,112.80100-180-5210-00 208,581.00
Payroll Tax Expense 15,942.00 2,293.82 13,648.18 14.39 %1,190.05100-180-5230-00 15,942.00
Employee Health Benefits 21,305.00 4,681.38 16,623.62 21.97 %1,723.35100-180-5235-00 21,305.00
Retirement Contribution 16,671.00 2,487.82 14,183.18 14.92 %1,289.03100-180-5238-00 16,671.00

ExpCategory: 52 - PERSONNEL COSTS Total: 35,842.0520,315.23262,499.00 262,499.00 226,656.95 13.65 %

ExpCategory: 53 - SUPPLIES
Supplies 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5311-00 1,500.00
Publications/Ref Material 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5314-00 600.00
Minor Tools & Equipment 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5316-00 1,500.00
Uniforms/Shirts 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5326-00 300.00
Meeting Expenses 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5381-00 2,500.00

ExpCategory: 53 - SUPPLIES Total: 0.000.006,400.00 6,400.00 6,400.00 0.00 %

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Prof. Services - Consulting 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5411-10 50,000.00
Telecommunications 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5434-00 3,000.00
Marketing 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5440-00 25,000.00

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Total: 0.000.0078,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 0.00 %

ExpCategory: 55 - OTHER CHARGES
Printing 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5520-00 500.00
Dues & Memberships 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 %0.00100-180-5527-00 3,500.00
Dues & Memberships - Org. 17,250.00 2,472.75 14,777.25 14.33 %2,472.75100-180-5527-01 17,250.00
Travel & Training 21,500.00 575.94 20,924.06 2.68 %575.94100-180-5528-00 21,500.00
Technology Maintenance 21,000.00 12,436.72 8,563.28 59.22 %12,436.72100-180-5530-00 21,000.00

ExpCategory: 55 - OTHER CHARGES Total: 15,485.4115,485.4163,750.00 63,750.00 48,264.59 24.29 %

Expense Total: 51,327.4635,800.64410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %

Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND Total: 51,327.4635,800.64410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %

Report Total: 35,800.64 51,327.46410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

1/3/2025 9:47:32 AM Page 2 of 3

Group Summary

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Ac�vityExpCategory
Current 

Total Budget
Original 

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expense

52 - PERSONNEL COSTS 35,842.0520,315.23262,499.00 262,499.00 226,656.95 13.65 %
53 - SUPPLIES 0.000.006,400.00 6,400.00 6,400.00 0.00 %
54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.000.0078,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 0.00 %
55 - OTHER CHARGES 15,485.4115,485.4163,750.00 63,750.00 48,264.59 24.29 %

51,327.4635,800.64410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54Expense Total: 12.50 %

51,327.4635,800.64410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND Total: 12.50 %

Report Total: 35,800.64 51,327.46410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

1/3/2025 9:47:32 AM Page 3 of 3

Fund Summary

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)Fund
Period

Ac�vity
Current 

Total Budget
Original 

Total Budget
Percent

Used

100 - GENERAL FUND 51,327.4635,800.64410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %
Report Total: 35,800.64 51,327.46410,649.00 410,649.00 359,321.54 12.50 %

Reimbursable to the City:

CDC - "A" 600-900-5900-10 $17,900.32
Approved:_______________ Date:________

FDC - "B" 700-900-5900-10 $17,900.32 
Approved:_______________ Date:________
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1/3/2025 9:43:55 AM Page 1 of 4

Budget Report
Fulshear, TX Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
Current 

Total Budget
Period

Ac�vity
Original 

Total Budget

Fund: 700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND
Revenue

Type: 41 - TAX & FRANCHISE FEES
Sales & Use Tax Revenue 2,034,725.00 -0.01 -2,034,725.01 0.00 %-0.01700-41301 2,034,725.00

Type: 41 - TAX & FRANCHISE FEES Total: -0.01-0.012,034,725.00 2,034,725.00 -2,034,725.01 0.00 %

Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE
Interest Revenue 55,000.00 9,667.30 -45,332.70 17.58 %3,568.11700-46000 55,000.00
Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE Total: 9,667.303,568.1155,000.00 55,000.00 -45,332.70 17.58 %

Revenue Total: 9,667.293,568.102,089,725.00 2,089,725.00 -2,080,057.71 0.46 %

Expense
Department: 100 - Administration & Operations

ExpCategory: 53 - SUPPLIES
Supplies 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5311-00 750.00

ExpCategory: 53 - SUPPLIES Total: 0.000.00750.00 750.00 750.00 0.00 %

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Admin Prof. Service - Legal 55,000.00 2,217.90 52,782.10 4.03 %2,217.90700-100-5411-00 55,000.00
Professional Svcs - Consulting 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5411-10 1,500.00
Meeting Security 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5413-00 1,000.00
Community Events 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5414-00 50,000.00
Fulshear Business Entrepreneurshi 105,000.00 12,768.04 92,231.96 12.16 %6,618.04700-100-5415-00 105,000.00
Admin - Indemnity Insurance 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5421-04 600.00

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Total: 14,985.948,835.94213,100.00 213,100.00 198,114.06 7.03 %

ExpCategory: 55 - OTHER CHARGES
Public Notices 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5526-00 500.00
Dues & Memberships 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5527-00 1,500.00
Travel & Training 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 %0.00700-100-5528-00 8,000.00

ExpCategory: 55 - OTHER CHARGES Total: 0.000.0010,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

Department: 100 - Administration & Operations Total: 14,985.948,835.94223,850.00 223,850.00 208,864.06 6.69 %

Department: 900 - Transfers
ExpCategory: 59 - TRANSFERS

Xfer Out - ASA Reimbursement 192,825.00 0.00 192,825.00 0.00 %0.00700-900-5900-10 192,825.00
Xfer Out - ASA Shared Space Fee 7,515.00 0.00 7,515.00 0.00 %0.00700-900-5900-12 7,515.00
Xfer Out - ASA Shared Services 97,700.00 0.00 97,700.00 0.00 %0.00700-900-5901-10 97,700.00
Xfer Out 4/B Project Fund 701 625,000.00 0.00 625,000.00 0.00 %0.00700-900-5901-71 625,000.00
ExpCategory: 59 - TRANSFERS Total: 0.000.00923,040.00 923,040.00 923,040.00 0.00 %

Department: 900 - Transfers Total: 0.000.00923,040.00 923,040.00 923,040.00 0.00 %

Expense Total: 14,985.948,835.941,146,890.00 1,146,890.00 1,131,904.06 1.31 %

Fund: 700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND Surplus (Deficit): -5,318.65-5,267.84942,835.00 942,835.00 -948,153.65 -0.56 %

Fund: 701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND
Revenue

Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE
Interest Revenue 55,000.00 7,162.71 -47,837.29 13.02 %2,518.59701-46000 55,000.00
Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE Total: 7,162.712,518.5955,000.00 55,000.00 -47,837.29 13.02 %

Type: 49 - TRANSFERS
Xfer In - 4/A EDC Fund 700 625,000.00 0.00 -625,000.00 0.00 %0.00701-49560 625,000.00

Type: 49 - TRANSFERS Total: 0.000.00625,000.00 625,000.00 -625,000.00 0.00 %

Revenue Total: 7,162.712,518.59680,000.00 680,000.00 -672,837.29 1.05 %
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

1/3/2025 9:43:55 AM Page 2 of 4

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
Current 

Total Budget
Period

Ac�vity
Original 

Total Budget

Expense
Department: 000 - Non-Departmental

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Targeted Incentives 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %0.00701-000-5470-01 50,000.00
Promotional Expenses 342,500.00 1,094.98 341,405.02 0.32 %735.00701-000-5470-02 342,500.00
Studies expense 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 %0.00701-000-5470-03 60,000.00

ExpCategory: 54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Total: 1,094.98735.00452,500.00 452,500.00 451,405.02 0.24 %

Department: 000 - Non-Departmental Total: 1,094.98735.00452,500.00 452,500.00 451,405.02 0.24 %

Department: 900 - Transfers
ExpCategory: 59 - TRANSFERS

Xfer Out - #400 Texas Heritage Park 88,667.00 0.00 88,667.00 0.00 %0.00701-900-5906-40 88,667.00
Xfer Out - #300 D20B Eastside Drai 625,000.00 0.00 625,000.00 0.00 %0.00701-900-5907-30 625,000.00
ExpCategory: 59 - TRANSFERS Total: 0.000.00713,667.00 713,667.00 713,667.00 0.00 %

Department: 900 - Transfers Total: 0.000.00713,667.00 713,667.00 713,667.00 0.00 %

Expense Total: 1,094.98735.001,166,167.00 1,166,167.00 1,165,072.02 0.09 %

Fund: 701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND Surplus (Deficit): 6,067.731,783.59-486,167.00 -486,167.00 492,234.73 -1.25 %

Report Surplus (Deficit): -3,484.25 749.08456,668.00 456,668.00 -455,918.92 0.16 %
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

1/3/2025 9:43:55 AM Page 3 of 4

Group Summary

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Ac�vityExpCategory
Current 

Total Budget
Original 

Total Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND
Revenue

Type: 41 - TAX & FRANCHISE FEES
-0.01-0.012,034,725.00 2,034,725.00 -2,034,725.01 0.00 %
-0.01-0.012,034,725.00 2,034,725.00 -2,034,725.01Type: 41 - TAX & FRANCHISE FEES Total: 0.00 %

Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE
9,667.303,568.1155,000.00 55,000.00 -45,332.70 17.58 %
9,667.303,568.1155,000.00 55,000.00 -45,332.70Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE Total: 17.58 %

9,667.293,568.102,089,725.00 2,089,725.00 -2,080,057.71Revenue Total: 0.46 %

Expense
Department: 100 - Administration & Operations

53 - SUPPLIES 0.000.00750.00 750.00 750.00 0.00 %
54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 14,985.948,835.94213,100.00 213,100.00 198,114.06 7.03 %
55 - OTHER CHARGES 0.000.0010,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

14,985.948,835.94223,850.00 223,850.00 208,864.06Department: 100 - Administration & Operations Total: 6.69 %

Department: 900 - Transfers
59 - TRANSFERS 0.000.00923,040.00 923,040.00 923,040.00 0.00 %

0.000.00923,040.00 923,040.00 923,040.00Department: 900 - Transfers Total: 0.00 %

14,985.948,835.941,146,890.00 1,146,890.00 1,131,904.06Expense Total: 1.31 %

-5,318.65-5,267.84942,835.00 942,835.00 -948,153.65Fund: 700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND Surplus (Deficit): -0.56 %

Fund: 701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND
Revenue

Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE
7,162.712,518.5955,000.00 55,000.00 -47,837.29 13.02 %
7,162.712,518.5955,000.00 55,000.00 -47,837.29Type: 46 - INTEREST REVENUE Total: 13.02 %

Type: 49 - TRANSFERS
0.000.00625,000.00 625,000.00 -625,000.00 0.00 %
0.000.00625,000.00 625,000.00 -625,000.00Type: 49 - TRANSFERS Total: 0.00 %

7,162.712,518.59680,000.00 680,000.00 -672,837.29Revenue Total: 1.05 %

Expense
Department: 000 - Non-Departmental

54 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,094.98735.00452,500.00 452,500.00 451,405.02 0.24 %
1,094.98735.00452,500.00 452,500.00 451,405.02Department: 000 - Non-Departmental Total: 0.24 %

Department: 900 - Transfers
59 - TRANSFERS 0.000.00713,667.00 713,667.00 713,667.00 0.00 %

0.000.00713,667.00 713,667.00 713,667.00Department: 900 - Transfers Total: 0.00 %

1,094.98735.001,166,167.00 1,166,167.00 1,165,072.02Expense Total: 0.09 %

6,067.731,783.59-486,167.00 -486,167.00 492,234.73Fund: 701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND Surplus (Deficit): -1.25 %

Report Surplus (Deficit): -3,484.25 749.08456,668.00 456,668.00 -455,918.92 0.16 %
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 11/30/2024

1/3/2025 9:43:55 AM Page 4 of 4

Fund Summary

Fiscal
Ac�vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)Fund
Period

Ac�vity
Current 

Total Budget
Original 

Total Budget

700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND -5,318.65-5,267.84942,835.00 942,835.00 -948,153.65
701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND 6,067.731,783.59-486,167.00 -486,167.00 492,234.73

Report Surplus (Deficit): -3,484.25 749.08456,668.00 456,668.00 -455,918.92
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1/3/2025 9:54:59 AM Page 1 of 1

Fund Balance Report
Fulshear, TX As Of 11/30/2024

Fund Beginning Balance Total Revenues Total Expenses Ending Balance

700 - 4/B OPERATING FUND 2,903,096.06 9,667.29 14,985.94 2,897,777.41
701 - 4/B PROJECTS FUND 2,844,410.05 7,162.71 1,094.98 2,850,477.78

5,747,506.11 16,830.00 16,080.92 5,748,255.19Report Total:
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CITY OF FULSHEAR 

Finance Department 
 

PO Box 279 / 6611 W Cross Creek Bend Lane 
Fulshear, Texas 77441 

www.fulsheartexas.gov 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To:    Type B - Development Corporation 
From:    Mickey Mahoney, Budget Manager, City of Fulshear 
Date:  January 3, 2025 
Subject: Monthly Financial Reports 
 
Attached you will find the Type B City of Fulshear Development Corp. Financial Reports for the period 
November 2024 for both the operating fund and capital projects fund.  This period represents 17% of 
the operating period.  
 
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at 281.346.1796. 
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: III.d
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON MINUTES OF THE CORPORATION FOR THE
DECEMBER 16, 2024 MEETING.
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
RECOMMENDATION

 
Approve the minutes of the Corporation for the December 9, 2024 meeting. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
DRAFT FDC- 12.16.2024 Meeting Minutes.pdf

26
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FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

A Type “B” Economic Development Sales Tax Corporation 
PO Box 279 ∙ 6611 West Cross Creek Bend Lane ∙ Fulshear, Texas 77441 ∙ (281) 346-1796 ∙ www.fulsheartexas.gov 

Page 1 of 5 

FDC (B) Meeting Minutes  

December 16, 2024 

 
Meeting Minutes 

December 16, 2024 

6:00 PM 

 

Board Members Present: Tommy Kuykendall; Joel Patterson; Joel Patterson; Debra 

Drescher; Blake Koepke; Mark DeRouen; Jennifer Hagemann  

 

Board Members Absent: 

 

Staff: 

 

James Buccieri; Lee O’Brien (Ex Officio) 

 

Annel Guadalupe (EDC Director); Haden Farr (EDC Coordinator) 

Attendees: Mat Yelvington; John Karras 

 

I. Call to Order  

 

Tommy Kuykendall certified a quorum, acknowledged James Buccieri and Lee O’Brien’s 

absence, and called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 

II. Public Comments - Citizens who desire to address the Corporation making either general 

comments (i.e., matters not on the agenda) or regarding matters on the agenda will be 

received at this time. Citizens desiring to make comments must register with the 

Corporation prior to the meeting being called to order. Each speaker is limited to three (3) 

minutes. Discussion by directors regarding matters on the agenda will only be made at 

the time the subject is scheduled for consideration.  

 

None 

 

III. Business Items 

  

a. Fulshear Fast Track progress presentation. 

 

Annel Guadalupe informed the board of the upcoming presentation on FFT to City Council. 

She also gave highlights over the current metrics and discussed the possibility of a metrics 

update. 

 

Tommy Kuykendall turned to floor over to Mat Yelvington. Mat gave a brief, discussing the 

current state of the metrics and opened the floor for questions.  

 

Debra Drescher suggests that we focus on developing businesses that align with the 

industries cited in the livable city vision (retail, restaurant, etc.). 

 

Mark DeRouen asked about how FFT plans to make connections to financing. Mat responded, 

saying that this would be achieved primarily through bank relationships, but for 2025 the 
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FDC (B) Meeting Minutes  

December 16, 2024 

creation of local investor groups will be key to long term success. 

 

Tommy asked Mat to explain the current plans for 2025. 

 

Mat discussed the tentative 2025 calendar and priorities for the new year. 

 

Joel Patterson suggested that the mentorship and coaching metric question should be more 

granular or specific what exactly the mentor session is covering.  

 

Mark DeRouen also suggested that FFT track businesses that we’ve passed on to other 

organizations after they’ve outgrown the program.  

 

b. Discussion and possible action on EDC strategic plan. 

 

Annel Guadalupe introduced John Karras representing TIP Strategies. John provided a 

presentation to the Board on options for an update to the EDC strategic plan. 

 

Tommy Kuykendall noted his appreciation for the presentation and for the questions for the 

Board to consider.  

 

Tommy then asked if the  Board should wait to update the plan after the city crosses the 

50,000-population threshold. John suggested to plan early rather than waiting, he noted that 

50,000 is kind of arbitrary but is a good measure for a lot of retail and commercial recruits. 

 

Debra Drescher asked for clarification on a refresh vs a comprehensive update. John noted 

that timeline is the biggest difference and is really determined by stakeholder engagement, 

generally 6 month for refresh 8-9 months for a full plan. 

 

Tommy asked if there a good time to start the process. John noted that that outside of the 

holidays is preferred but any other time is fine. 

 

Mark noted that city stakeholders are key, both A and B board, as well as City Council need to 

be in step. 

 

Joel noted that from an EDC perspective it definitely needs a refresh, but while a lot has not 

changed the one thing that has is the population growth. He also noted that SWOT is 

essentially the same and that in his opinion he would prefer to do a refresh rather than 

spending 9 months on an overhaul.  

 

Debra also noted that she would prefer a refresh. 

 

Joel also pointed out that mobility may be a good topic to consider in the plan update. 

 

c. Discussion and possible action on selection of retail recruitment representation. 

 

Annel Guadalupe gave an overview for the inclusion of this item on the agenda, she then 

gave an overview of the two options that had been previously discussed: Retail Strategies and 

Retail Attractions. Annel expressed staff’s desire to pursue a relationship with Retail 

Strategies. 
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Mark DeRouen commented on the value staff’s opinion on day-to-day experience with the 

service.  

 

Tommy Kuykendall noted that his only concern is the location of their headquarters in Fort 

Worth rather than the Houston Region. He also noted that he would like to see an official 

report at least quarterly for the first year.  

 

Blake Koepke noted that having a consultant feels like important tool to have and defers to 

staff on their judgement.  

 

Jennifer Hagemann appreciates the availability of the downtown component of the 

partnership at a later date. Annel clarified that the downtown specific service would be an 

additional cost but is a nice option to have down the road.  

 

A general consensus recommended further pursuing a Retail Strategies proposal. 

 

d. Consideration and action on minutes of the Corporation for the November 18, 2024, 

meeting. 

 

Motion to adopt the minutes of the Corporation, for the November 18, 2024, regular meeting.  

– Patterson; Second – Koepke 

 

Ayes: 6   Nays: 0  Abstentions: 0 

 

e. Consideration and action on financials and payables for the Corporation, for the 

period ending October 31, 2024. 

 

Motion to approve the financials and payables for the Corporation, for the period ending 

October 31, 2024. 

– Koepke; Second – Hagemann 

Ayes: 6   Nays: 0  Abstentions: 0 

 

 

 

IV. Recurring Items  

 

a. Economic Development Report  

 

1. Mural 

Annel Guadalupe updated the Board on the current status of the downtown mural project. 

She noted that concepts had been received, changes requested, and an easement agreement 

drafted for legal approval.  

 

2. Trainings and Conferences 
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Annel Guadalupe informed the Board of upcoming trainings and conferences, noting the 

upcoming ICSC conference, and Haden Farr’s attendance at the Basic EDC course offered 

through TEDC. 

 

3. Hotel Recruitment  

Annel Guadalupe updated the Board on several developments in discussion featuring Hotels 

in their preliminary site plans. She commented that additional details would be provided as 

made available.  

 

4. Holiday Events  

Annel Guadalupe updated the Boards on the recent Holiday Events including the Tree 

Lighting, Dozier’s BBQ Ugly Sweater Contest, and Tiffany’s Tiny Flower Truck Holiday Event. 

She also noted that the final event would take place at Dogwood Lane in partnership with 

Sugarberry Cookies for a Christmas Cookie Decorating Class on December 21st.  

 

5. Zonda Demographics Reports  

Annel Guadalupe informed the Board that new demographics information is now available 

through reports generated by Zonda.  

 

6. Meeting Dates for 2025 

Haden Farr discussed the included meeting calendar which included meeting dates for both 

Boards, as well as City Council for FY25. 

 

b. Presentation by City Council Liaison regarding relevant action taken at previous City 

Council meeting(s). 

 

Joel Patterson provided an update on the recent City Council meetings, topics included:  
 
Regular City Council meetings will now start at 6:00pm; The first Tuesday of the month will be 

reserved for special meeting if need be; citizens comments regarding the public hearing; 

Water Plant 2 currently 56% complete; Elevated Storage Tank 86% complete expected to 

complete by 2024 EOY; public hearing for annexation of property on Rodger’s road; public 

hearing for rezone on McKinnon Rd.; 30 consent items; update on annual groundwater report 

 

 

c. Future agenda items  

 

The Board of Directors of the Corporation will have the opportunity to inquire about 

subjects for which notice has not been given but which individual members of the Board 

of Directors of the Corporation wish to place on the agenda for a subsequent meeting. At 

this time, only statements of specific factual information and a recitation of existing 

policy may be made in response to the inquiry. In accordance with Section 551.042 of the 

Texas Open Meetings Act, the only deliberation of or decision about the subject of the 

inquiry shall be limited to a proposal to place the subject on the agenda for a subsequent 

meeting. 

 

 

Director, etc. Suggestion or comment made by director, etc. 
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None  • None    

 

d. Announcements  

 

The Board of Directors of the Corporation will have the opportunity to address items of 

community interest, which – as aligned with Section 551.0415 of the Texas Open 

Meetings Act – specifically includes (1) expressions of thanks, congratulations, or 

condolence; (2) information regarding holiday schedules; (3) an honorary or salutary 

recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen; (4) a reminder about an 

upcoming event organized or sponsored by the Corporation; (5) information regarding an 

event organized or sponsored by an entity other than the Corporation that was attended 

or is scheduled to be attended by a member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation; 

and, (6) announcements involving an imminent threat to the public health and safety of 

people in the City of Fulshear that has arisen after the posting of the agenda. 

 

Director Announcement or comment made by director 

Tommy Kuykendall  • Asked everyone to submit their input to the Westpark 

Toll Road Survey 

• Thanked the Board for their hard work in 2024 and 

looks forward to 2025   

 

V. Adjournment 

Motion to adjourn at 7:47 p.m. 

– DeRouen; Second – Hagemann 

Ayes: 6   Nays: 0  Abstentions: 0 

 

Passed and approved this 27th of December 2024. 

 

 

__________________________________________ _________________________________________ 

President  ATTEST:   Secretary 
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: IV.a
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REPORT&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
Briefings or updates may be provided regarding City and Economic Development projects and
programs, certificates of occupancy, conferences and meetings attended, upcoming meetings
and events, business contacts and announcements, economic indicators, and administrative
items.
 
1.Mural 
2.Trainings and Conferences
3.Holiday Events Recap
4.RFEI
5.Incentive Policy 
6.Fulsear Fast Track
7.Job Fair
 
 

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
2025-Calendar.pdf
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* All meetings start at 6:00 p.m.
Month-2025 CDC-Type A FDC-Type B City Council

January Monday, January 13, 2025 Monday, January 27, 2025 Tuesday, January 21, 2025
February Monday, February 10, 2025 Monday, February 17, 2025 Tuesday, February 18, 2025

March Monday, March 10, 2025 Monday, March 17, 2025 Tuesday, March 18, 2025
April Monday, April 14, 2025 Monday, April 21, 2025 Tuesday, April 15, 2025
May Monday, May 12, 2025 Monday, May 19, 2025 Tuesday, May 20, 2025
June Monday, June 9, 2025 Monday, June 16, 2025 Tuesday, June 17, 2025
July Monday, July 14, 2025 Monday, July 21, 2025 Tuesday, July 15, 2025

August Monday, August 11, 2025 Monday, August 18, 2025 Tuesday, August 19, 2025
September Monday, September 8, 2025 Monday, September 22, 2025 Tuesday, September 16, 2025

October Monday, October 13, 2025 Monday, October 20, 2025 Tuesday, October 21, 2025
November Monday, November 10, 2025 Monday, November 17, 2025 Tuesday, November 18, 2025
December Monday, December 8, 2025 Monday, December 15, 2025 Tuesday, December 16, 2025

City Holidays-2025 Date
New Year's Day Wednesday, January 1, 2025

MLK Day Monday, January 20, 2025
Good Friday Friday, April 18, 2025

Memorial Day Monday, May 26, 2025
Juneteenth Thursday, June 19, 2025

Independence Day Friday, July 4, 2025
Labor Day Monday, September 1, 2025

Fort Bend County Fair Day Friday, September 26, 2025
Veteran's Day Tuesday, November 11, 2025

Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 27, 2025
Day After Thanksgiving Friday, November 28, 2025

Christmas Eve Wednesday, December 24, 2025
Christmas Day Thursday, December 25, 2025
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: IV.b
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Joel Patterson

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION BY CITY COUNCIL LIAISON REGARDING RELEVANT ACTION
TAKEN AT PREVIOUS CITY COUNCIL MEETING(S).&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This is a regular, recurring agenda item allowing the City Council liaison (Joel Patterson,
Mayor Pro-Tem) to provide an update on relevant action taken at previous City Council
meetings. 

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: IV.c
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: ANNOUNCEMENTS&NBSP;
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
The Board of Directors of the Corporation will have the opportunity to address items of
community interest, which – as aligned with Section 551.0415 of the Texas Open Meetings
Act – specifically includes (1) expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolence; (2)
information regarding holiday schedules; (3) an honorary or salutary recognition of a public
official, public employee, or other citizen; (4) a reminder about an upcoming event organized
or sponsored by the Corporation; (5) information regarding an event organized or sponsored
by an entity other than the Corporation that was attended or is scheduled to be attended by a
member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation; and, (6) announcements involving an
imminent threat to the public health and safety of people in the City of Fulshear that has arisen
after the posting of the agenda.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
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AGENDA OF: January 27, 2025 ITEMS: IV.d
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development PREPARED BY: Haden Farr
PRESENTER: Annel Guadalupe 

AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE FULSHEAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
 

 
 
SUBJECT: FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
Expenditure Required:
Amount Budgeted:
Funding Account:
Additional Appropriation Required:
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
The Board of Directors of the Corporation will have the opportunity to inquire about subjects
for which notice has not been given but which individual members of the Board of Directors of
the Corporation wish to place on the agenda for a subsequent meeting. At this time, only
statements of specific factual information and a recitation of existing policy may be made in
response to the inquiry. In accordance with Section 551.042 of the Texas Open Meetings Act,
the only deliberation of or decision about the subject of the inquiry shall be limited to a
proposal to place the subject on the agenda for a subsequent meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDATION
 
ATTACHMENTS:
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